

No. 08-964

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BERNARD L. BILSKI AND RAND A. WARSAW,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID J. KAPPOS, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE  
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR, UNITED  
STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
MEDICAL GENETICS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF  
HUMAN GENETICS, THE ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSORS OF HUMAN AND MEDICAL  
GENETICS, AND MAYO CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JONATHAN SINGER	KATHERINE STRANDBURG
JOHN DRAGSETH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Fish & Richardson P.C.	New York University
60 South 6th Street, Suite 3300	School of Law
Minneapolis, MN 55402	245 Sullivan Street
(612) 335-5070	New York, NY 10012
	(212) 998-6269

*Attorneys for Mayo Clinic*      *Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Federal Circuit’s “Machine or Transformation” Test Must Be Applied Properly .....	8
II. Public Policy is Well Served by Current Limits on Patentable Subject Matter, Which Preclude Patenting Scientific Data.....	13
1. Patents on Scientific Principles Raise Ethical Concerns for Physicians.....	14
2. Patents Solely on Scientific Facts Threaten to Stifle Innovation, Including the Development of Personalized Medicine, and to Increase Health Care Costs.....	15
3. Patents on Scientific Principles Erode Physicians’ Ability to Provide Quality Patient Care	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 447 U.S. 175 (1981) .....	11
<i>Funk Brothers v. Kalo</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948) .....	10-11, 15
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) .....	9
<i>Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Metabolite Labs., Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. 124 (2006) .....	1-2, 12, 18
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1853) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	11
<i>Prometheus Labs., Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 2950232 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	1, 10, 12-13
<i>Prometheus Labs., Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 2008 WL 878910 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008) .....	12
<b><u>Other</u></b>	
AMA Principles of Medical Ethics, Principle V, avail- able at <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2512.html">www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2512. html</a> .....	16
M. Boldrin & D. Levine, <i>Against Intellectual Monop- oly</i> (Cambridge 2009) .....	15-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
L. Branstetter, <i>Do Stronger Patents Induce More Local Innovation?</i> , 7 J. Int'l Econ. L. 359 (2004).....	16
S. Breyer, <i>The Uneasy Case for Copyright</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1970).....	16
Code of Medical Ethics of the AMA, Opinion 9.08, Available at <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/369/ceja_3i07.pdf">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/369/ceja_3i07.pdf</a> ..	16
F. Knight, <i>Risk, Uncertainty and Profit</i> 372 (1921).	16
Landes & Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> (2003) .....	16
L. Lessig, <i>The Future of Ideas: The Fate of the Commons in a Connected World</i> (2001).....	17
Torrance & Tomlinson, <i>Patents and the Regress of Useful Arts</i> , 10 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 130 (2009) .....	16
